

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

CASE NO. 17-1097

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

XPO LOGISTICS FREIGHT, INC.
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM AN ORDER OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT

Jonathan E. Kaplan
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
3725 Champion Hills Drive, Suite 3000
Memphis, TN 38125
Telephone: 901.322.1229
Facsimile: 901.531.8049
E-mail: jkaplan@littler.com

Attorney for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 26.1	i
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
I. PARTIES AND AMICI.....	ii
II. RULING UNDER REVIEW.....	ii
III. RELATED CASES.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III. STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Procedural History.....	5
B. Background Facts.....	7
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
VI. STANDING.....	10
VII. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Standard of Review	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
B. The Board And Regional Director’s Decision That Objectionable Threats Were Not Made During The Critical Period Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	12
C. The Board And Regional Director’s Decision That The Equipment Sabotage Was Not Objectionable Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence	17
D. The Board And Regional Director Erred by Failing To Set Aside The Election As A Result Of The Cumulative Effect Of The Conduct Of The Union’s Supporters	19
E. The Regional Director And National Labor Relations Board Prejudicially Denied XPO The Chance To Submit Relevant Evidence At A Hearing	21
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
ECF CERTIFICATION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)
CASES¹	
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Baja's Place, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 868 (1984).....	13
<i>Culinary Workers Local 226 (Casino Royale, Inc.)</i> , 323 NLRB 148 (1997).....	15
<i>Duralam, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 1419 (1987).....	20
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 682 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Flowers Transportation Co. v. NLRB</i> , 739 F.2d 214 (6th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Harter Tomato Prods. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Heck's Inc.</i> , 172 NLRB 2231 (1968).....	16
<i>Int'l Transp. Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Jackson Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
* <i>John M. Horn Lumber Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 593 (1986) <i>rev. on other grounds</i> 859 F.2d 1242 (6th Cir. 1988).....	20

¹ Authorities upon which Petitioner chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Mail Contractors of America v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
* <i>Manorcare v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Mike Yurosek & Son, Inc.</i> , 292 NLRB 1074 (1989).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Downtown Bid Services Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Singleton Packing Corp.</i> , 418 F.2d 275 (5th Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 824 (1970)	13
<i>NLRB v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 429 F.2d 141 (3d Cir. 1970)	15
<i>Pacific Micronesia Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 219 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Picoma Industries</i> , 296 NLRB 498 (1989)	16
<i>Q. B. Rebuilders, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 1141 (1993).....	17
<i>Retail Clerks Local 1059 v. NLRB</i> , 348 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	10
<i>RJR Archer, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 335 (1985)	20
* <i>Robert Orr-Sysco Food Services, LLC</i> , 338 NLRB 614 (2002)	15, 16
* <i>Sewell Mfg. Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 66 (1962), <i>supp. by</i> 140 NLRB 220 (1962).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Smithers Tire & Auto. Testing</i> , 308 NLRB 72 (1992)	17
<i>Stannah Stairlifts, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 572 (1998)	17
<i>Sutter E. Bay Hospitals v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
* <i>Trim Associates, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 351 F.3d 99 (3rd Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	11
* <i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 802 (1984)	13, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>XPO Logistics Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 42 (Mar. 10, 2017)	ii, 7, 8, 9
<i>YKK (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 269 NLRB 82 (1984).....	20

STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act of 1935, 29 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i> (the “Act”)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 157 (“Section 7”)	3
29 U.S.C. § 158 (“Section 8”)	xi, 1, 3, 6, 7, 15
29 U.S.C. § 159 (“Section 9”)	1
29 U.S.C. § 160 (“Section 10”)	1, 4, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Casehandling Manual §§ 11392.6, 11395.122
